

No. 09-559

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN DOE #1, JOHN DOE #2, and  
PROTECT MARRIAGE WASHINGTON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAM REED et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF COMMITTEE  
FOR TRUTH IN POLITICS, NATIONAL  
ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, FAMILY  
RESEARCH COUNCIL, AND AMERICAN  
VALUES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

HEIDI K. ABEGG

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN P. DYE

WEBSTER, CHAMBERLAIN & BEAN

1747 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 785-9500

habegg@wc-b.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 4, 2010

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Compelled Disclosure Of The Names And Addresses Of The Petition Signers Impli- cates Important Privacy And Associational Privacy Interests.....	7
A. That which makes the Internet a stronger “disinfectant” also raises pri- vacy interests.....	7
1. Disclosing the petitions ensures that the petition signers’ association no longer resides in “practical obscu- rity” .....	8
2. Technology allows the petition sign- ers to be forever associated with the petition, allows the association to be aggregated with other data, and thereby increases the potential for social stigma and sanctions .....	12
B. Disclosing the petition signers’ names and addresses to allow “personal” and “uncomfortable” conversations impli- cates the signers’ privacy rights .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Government has a special obligation to protect citizens' privacy of association when they are forced to disclose associations and other private information .....	21
II. The Privacy Interests At Stake Are Not Waived By Signing A Petition .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 7
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966).....	5
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	5
<i>Margan v. Niles</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 63 (N.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	23
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	7
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	21
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	20
<i>Sanders v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 978 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	25
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	7
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	5, 7
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	7
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	13, 22, 23
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3) .....	2
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 455(a) .....	24
Wash. Const. Art. I, § 7.....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Grayson Barber, <i>Article: Personal Information In Government Records: Protecting the Public Interest in Privacy</i> , 25 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 63 (2006).....	17
Fred Bernstein, Op-Ed, <i>An Online Peek at Your Politics</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 4, 2000.....	11
Louis Brandeis, Harper’s Weekly, Dec. 20, 1913, <a href="http://www.law.louisville.edu/library/collections/brandeis/node/196">http://www.law.louisville.edu/library/collections/ brandeis/node/196</a> .....	4
Center for Responsive Politics, <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org">http://www. opensecrets.org</a> .....	11
Ruth Gavison, <i>Privacy and the Limits of Law</i> , 89 YALE L.J. 421 (1980).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Christopher Hunter, <i>Political Privacy and Online Politics: How E-Campaigning Threatens Voter Privacy</i> , <a href="http://131.193.153.231/www/issues/issue7_2/hunter/index.html">http://131.193.153.231/www/issues/issue7_2/hunter/index.html</a> .....	5
Follow the Money, <a href="http://www.followthemoney.org">http://www.followthemoney.org</a> .....	11
<a href="http://cyber.law.harvard.edu/research/digitalnatives/areallyouthdigitalnatives">http://cyber.law.harvard.edu/research/digitalnatives/areallyouthdigitalnatives</a> .....	14
Huffington Post, <a href="http://fundrace.huffingtonpost.com">http://fundrace.huffingtonpost.com</a> .....	11
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Article: Sunlight, Secrets, and Scarlet Letters: The Tension Between Privacy and Disclosure in Constitutional Law</i> , 140 U. PA. L. REV. 1 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
Andrew Lavoie, <i>Note: The Online Zoom Lens: Why Internet Street-level Mapping Technologies Demand Reconsideration of the Modern-day Tort Notion of “Public Privacy,”</i> 43 GA. L. REV. 575 (2009).....	25
1 J. Thomas McCarthy, <i>The Rights of Publicity and Privacy</i> § 5.10[A][2] (1998).....	25
Andrew Jay McClurg, <i>Bringing Privacy Law out of the Closet: A Tort Theory of Liability for Intrusions in Public Places</i> , 73 N.C. L. REV. 989 (1995).....	14, 15, 22
William McGeeveran, <i>Mrs. McIntyre’s Checkbook: Privacy Costs of Political Contribution Disclosure</i> , 6 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2003) .....	12, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Model Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 5(a) cmt. 4 .....	24
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Protecting Privacy in an Information Age: The Problem of Privacy in Public</i> , 17 <i>Law and Philosophy</i> 559-596 (1998), available at <a href="http://www.nyu.edu/projects/nissenbaum/papers/privacy.pdf">http://www.nyu.edu/projects/ nissenbaum/papers/privacy.pdf</a> .....	9
Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Symposium: Technology, Values, and the Justice System: Privacy as Contextual Integrity</i> , 79 <i>WASH. L. REV.</i> 119 (2004) .....	6, 8, 20
Stefanie Olsen, <i>FundRace Shows Neighbors’ Political Donations</i> , CNET News, <a href="http://news.cnet.com/2100-1028_3-5178135.html">http://news. cnet.com/2100-1028_3-5178135.html</a> (last vis- ited Feb. 26, 2010) .....	11
Peter Piazza, <i>How Public Should Public Records Be?</i> , Security Mgmt. (April 1, 2001) .....	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>Overcoming Law</i> (1995) .....	19
Public Records on the Internet: The Privacy Dilemma, <a href="http://www.privacyrights.org/print/ar/onlinepubrecs.htm">http://www.privacyrights.org/print/ ar/onlinepubrecs.htm</a> (last visited February 16, 2010) .....	15
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>Privacy, Plaintiffs, and Pseu- donyms: The Anonymous Doe Plaintiff in the Information Age</i> , 53 <i>KAN. L. REV.</i> 195 (2004) .....	17
Ferdinand Schoeman, <i>Gossip and Privacy</i> , in <i>GOOD GOSSIP</i> 72 (Robert F. Goodman & Aaron Ben-Ze’ev eds., 1994) .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ferdinand Schoeman, <i>Privacy and Intimate Information</i> , in PHILOSOPHICAL DIMENSIONS OF PRIVACY: AN ANTHOLOGY 403, 408 (Ferdinand David Schoeman ed. 1984).....	20
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Public Privacy: Camera Surveillance of Public Places and the Right to Anonymity</i> , 72 MISS. L.J. 213 (2002).....	19
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Modern Studies in Privacy Law: Notice, Autonomy and Enforcement of Data Privacy Legislation: Access and Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy and the Constitution</i> , 86 MINN. L. REV. 1137 (2002).....	12
Brad Stone, <i>Death Threats Follow Web Map of Donors</i> , Int'l Herald Trib., Feb. 9, 2009 .....	13
Lee Tien, <i>Who's Afraid of Anonymous Speech? McIntyre and the Internet</i> , 75 OR. L. REV. 117 (1996).....	5, 15
Alexis de Tocqueville, 2 <i>Democracy in America</i> 512-13 (J.P. Mayer ed. & George Lawrence trans., Harper Perennial 1966) .....	5
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (1890).....	8, 22
Alan F. Westin, <i>Privacy and Freedom</i> (1967) .....	19
Alan F. Westin, <i>Social and Political Dimensions of Privacy</i> , 59 JOURNAL OF SOCIAL ISSUES 431 (2003).....	6
www.eightmaps.com .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<a href="http://www.law.berkeley.edu/institutes/bclt/about/about_news_02-10-09_2.htm">www.law.berkeley.edu/institutes/bclt/about/about_news_02-10-09_2.htm</a> (last visited March 2, 2010) .....	13
